
 
 

April 9, 2025 
Annual Meeting Agenda 

Location: Bridger Ballroom, AC Hotel Downtown Bozeman 
Time: 12:15 p.m. – 1:30 p.m. 

Weblink: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85479110078 

Meeting ID: 854 7911 0078 
 
 

1) Call to Order Maria Butts 

2) Consideration of Approval of January Meeting Minutes Maria Butts 

3) Board Vacancies and Annual Election  Steve Herrig 
a) Vacancies 

• President Elect 
• Advisory Position #1 
• Advisory Position #2 
• Trails Representative 
• University Liaison 
• Aquatics Liaison 
• Student Liaison 
• Indigenous Lands Manager 

 
4) Swearing in of Officers Maria Butts 

• President Elect 
• Advisory Position #1 
• Advisory Position #2 
• Trails Representative 
• University Liaison 
• Aquatics Liaison 
• Student Liaison 
• Indigenous Lands Manager 

  
5) Budget Update Carla Belski 

a) Current 2025 Budget vs. Actual 

6) Consideration of Approval of By-law Revisions Steve Herrig 

7) Membership Update Katie Canter 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus02web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F85479110078&data=05%7C02%7Cjbradford%40cityofwhitefish.gov%7C2bd49e3e00df4c2db7c208dd70a7a16e%7C3c4380ae5af243c9b8edd34b6ce09d2b%7C0%7C0%7C638790587461764853%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wwwtoMsN%2Fp3O3drLgWWqHZhPSknBHAvkbAAE5C2KREQ%3D&reserved=0


8) Resource Development Coordinator Update Cassie Lasson 

9) Trails Update Bob Walker 

10) University Liaison Update Elena Bigart 

11) Urban Forestry Liaison Update Patrick Plantenberg 

12) Parks Liaison Update Lincoln Lake 

13) Recreation Liaison Update Mitch Lauenstein 

14) Legislative Update Bob Walker 

15) Upcoming Conferences Maria Butts 
a) 2026 – Missoula 
b) 2027? 

16) Identify Upcoming Meetings Maria Butts 
a) Next Quarterly Meeting Date 
b) Mid-Year Meeting Date 

17) Other Items from the Board Maria Butts 

18) Adjournment 

 

 
  



 
 

DRAFT 
2025 MTRPA Quarterly Meeting Minutes 

January 23, 2025 
Time: 3:30 p.m. – 4:30 p.m. 

Location: ZOOM https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88341298758 
Meeting ID: 883 4129 8758 

 
 

Call to Order at 3:32 p.m.       Maria Butts 
 
 
Item #1         Maria Butts 
Consideration of Approval of October Meeting Minutes 

• Motion to approve made by Patrick Plantenberg and seconded by Lincoln Lake. All 
ayes. 

 
Item #2         Carla Belski 
Budget Report 
 End of Year Balance 

Carla shared we did not receive scholarship funding from Meyers until January, so it 
is not reflected in the 2024 revenues.  All conference expenses for the 2024 
conference were processed in 2024. However, for the 2025 conference, we had 
expenses in 2024, which can be seen in the budget. Membership revenues can also 
be staggered between calendar years. Carla filed with Secretary of State today and 
plans to file the organizations taxes this month. Cassie added membership has 
improved in that it now opens in January rather than February, so that should help 
with bookkeeping.   Lastly, Carla mentioned we did have income from 2024 in 
PayPal that did not get transferred before the end of the year, so she will remember 
to do that this year.  

 
Item #3         Cassie Lasson 
Resource Development Coordinator Report 

• Cassie reported the 2025 membership is now open. She shared that something new 
this year is completing the Google Forms to opt into or out of the directory. Everyone 
within an organization will need to do this. Conference registration is also live. Early 
bird ends February 1st and people have until March 11th to book hotel with reduced 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88341298758


rate. Cassie recommends booking both registration and rooms by Feb 1st, so you 
don’t miss out on the room block rate.  

 
Item #4          Katie Canter 
Membership Update 

• Katie shared that she and Cassie have not had a chance to update the policies and 
procedures yet. Cassie shared that members will now receive an email reminder 
when their membership is expiring. We have had 48 sign-ups this month. We usually 
see a spike at the beginning of the year and then during conference registration. 
Total revenues are almost at $3000. We are aiming for $5000, so have a way to go. 
Cassie added the other purpose of Google Forms is there is a division column, so 
we can connect people by email with others across the state who have similar 
positions.  Carla added the membership goal is $5500. Lincoln asked Cassie where 
we access the Google Forms. Cassie shared it is sent once membership registration 
is complete.  
 

Item #5          Patrick Plantenberg 
Urban Forestry Update 

• Patrick shared he would like to give a presentation with the City of Belgrade at the 
annual conference.  He wanted to know how many CEU’s are available for Urban 
Forestry. Cassie shared they do not know yet, as they are still accepting calls for 
presenters. Cassie reminded Patrick he needs to submit a Call for Presenters form 
to apply to present.  

 
Item #6         Lincoln Lake 
Park Liaison Update 

• Lincoln asked if there are any planning meetings scheduled for the conference. 
Cassie shared they do have weekly meetings for people working on the conference, 
and he is welcome to join. Katie will invite Lincoln to the next meeting. Steve 
recommended continuing to include the liaisons as they work on the conference 
tracks.   

 
Item #7         Mitch Lauenstein 
Recreation Liaison Update 

• Maria shared on behalf of Mitch that he has submitted a Call for Presenters form to 
have a recreation round table discussion at the annual conference. 

 
Item #8         Bob Walker 
Montana Trails Coalition Update 

• No update. 
 
Item #9         Bob Walker 
Legislative Update     



 Maria shared on behalf of Bob that he does send weekly legislative reports and if 
you do not receive them but want to, you can email bob at 
bob_mttrails@outlook.com.  

 
Item #10         Katie & Cassie 
Conference Update 

• Katie shared they have almost filled the exhibitor spots and sponsorship levels are 
filling up. They are looking for more registrations and are currently lacking 
presenters.  The deadline for presenters is Feb 15th. Katie reminded us of the tracks: 
Access and Equity, Programs and Partnership, Active Transportation, and Natural 
Resources. The conference theme is Connecting the Bigger Sky. Maria asked if there 
are particular track areas they are looking to fill. Katie said all of them. They have 
sold 22 conference tickets which includes exhibitors and attendees. The 
conference revenue is around $8,000 right now. Cassie asked the board that they 
think about award nominations for 2024.  The deadline for award nominations is 
March 1st.  

 
Item #11         Maria Butts 
Schedule April 2025 Annual Meeting  

• Maria asked Katie if we have a meeting space and time for the annual and business 
meeting. The business meeting is Monday, April 7 from 2:30 p.m. – 3:30 p.m. in the 
Beall Park Recreation Center (415 N Bozeman Ave, Bozeman, MT), a short walk from 
the hotel. The annual meeting is on Wednesday, April 9th from 12:15 p.m. – 1:30 
p.m. in the AC Hotel Downtown Bozeman. This is the member meeting and awards 
lunch.  

 
Item #12         Maria Butts 
Open Positions 

• Maria reminded the board there is an opening for the student representative 
position as Maddy stepped down. If you know of someone, have them contact Maria 
or Jennie. We are also still looking for an Indigenous Lands Manager and Aquatics 
Liaison. Danielle shared she may have found an Aquatics Liaison. Maria shared they 
can submit a letter of interest and asked they send her an email, and she will 
provide the specifics.  

 
Item #14 
Adjourned at 4:09 p.m.  
 
 



Beginning Cash Balance $19,484.02 $20,860.27 $18,765.25 $17,690.26
Expenses Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Approved '25 Approved '26

Fees and Memberships
Corporate Fee and By-law Changes $20.00 $20.00 $20.00

Montana Nonprofit Association Membership $85.00 $85.00 $85.00 $85.00
Montana Trails Coalition Membership  $100.00 $50.00 $50.00

NRPA Membership $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

Website and E-Newsletter Fees
E-Newsletter Fees $156.00 $156.00 $156.00 $156.00

Web page hosting support $200.00 $285.97 $229.99 $229.99
Website Annual contract $299.00 $299.00 $299.00 $299.00

Liability Insurance $1,165.00 $1,165.00 $1,165.00 $1,165.00

Student Expenses
Mid-year meeting    

Student Scholarships $2,250.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Student expense for conference $1,228.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

MTRPA Conference Expenses
Convention Center Fees, Food, and Beverages $25,790.32 $28,075.59 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Program Guide and Supplies $2,716.57 $2,064.61 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Other (Speaker fees & travel, entertainment, etc.) $2,322.08 $6,094.31 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Awards $327.00 $271.50 $300.00 $300.00

Office Supplies  
Office Supplies $41.39 $20.00 $20.00

Professional Development  
NRPA National Conference $2,500.00
Membership Development $500.00 $500.00

Legislative Support

Resource Development Coordinator  
Contract $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

Consultant Travel $735.66 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
 ($1,000 mileage, $300 food, $700 hotel)

Total $55,107.02 $55,846.98 $53,574.99 $53,574.99

Budget for MTRPA - End of Year 2024 Final



Revenue Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Approved '25 Approved '26
Conference Revenue

Registration $26,744.60 $21,050.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Conference Sponsorships $11,894.81 $21,144.08 $13,750.00 $13,750.00

Exhibitor Booths $4,750.00 $7,237.25 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Silent Auction/Fundraisers $1,570.80 $442.75 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

 

Memberships  $9,523.06 $3,829.87 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
 
Website Revenue (job board and web ads) $48.01 $250.00 $250.00

Interest    

Scholarship funding $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Total $56,483.27 $53,751.96 $52,500.00 $52,500.00

Year End Cash Balance $20,860.27 $18,765.25 $17,690.26 $16,615.27



Checking Account Activity for Calendar year 2024

Date Payee / Recpt Source Description Ck No. Cleared Disbursmt Recpt Balance
$20,860.27

1/4/24 Front Desk Inc.  Website hosting contract and expenses 1364 x $528.99 $20,331.28
1/8/24 Front Desk Inc.  2023 Q4 Resource Development Coordinator 1365 x $3,750.00 $16,581.28
1/22/23 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $16,568.28
1/26/24 Montana Trails Coalition Annual Donation for 2023 and 2024 1366 x $100.00 $16,468.28
2/7/24 Network Solutions Website Fees‐ Domain Name Renewal, 1 year x $55.98 $16,412.30
2/9/24 Grondahl Recreation Exhibitor Registration   x $425.00 $16,837.30
2/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $16,824.30
2/29/24 American Ramp Company Exhibitor Registration x $425.00 $17,249.30
2/29/24 Midland Implement Exhibitor Registration x $425.00 $17,674.30
2/29/24 All Promos Conference Swag x $1,145.70 $16,528.60
3/6/24 4Imprint Conference Swag x $846.76 $15,681.84
3/7/24 Second Nature Consulting PLLC Conference Sponsorship, $250 and Exhibitor $425 x $675.00 $16,356.84
3/7/24 City of Billings Conference Registration Payment x $5,675.00 $22,031.84
3/8/24 Paypal Membership Contributions x $3,638.80 $25,670.64
3/8/204 American Ramp Company Exhibitor Registration ‐ 2nd attendee   x $150.00 $25,820.64
3/8/24 Play Space Designs Exhibitor Registration    x $425.00 $26,245.64
3/8/24 Midland Implement Exhibitor Registration ‐ two additional attendees x $300.00 $26,545.64
3/15/24 Steiner Thuesen PLLC Conference Sponsorship x $750.00 $27,295.64
3/15/24 Northwest Playground Equipment Inc Conference Sponsorship x $3,000.00 $30,295.64
3/21/24 Midland Implement Two Additional exhibitor attendees x $300.00 $30,595.64
3/21/24 Billings Tourism Business Improvement District Conference Sponsorship x $2,500.00 $33,095.64
3/21/24 Water & Evironmental Technologies Conference Sponsorship x $250.00 $33,345.64
3/22/24 Great Western Recreation Conference Sponsorship x $2,000.00 $35,345.64
3/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $35,332.64

3/27/24 Front Desk Inc.  2024 Q1 Resource Development Coordinator 1368 x $3,750.00 $31,582.64
3/27/24 Montana Nursery and Landscape Association  Conference Sponsorship x $500.00 $32,082.64
4/1/24 MUCFA  Conference Sponsorship (1/3 of Magic with DNRC and RMC‐ISA) x $334.00 $32,416.64
4/3/24 Amazon Conference Supplies x $72.15 $32,344.49
4/4/24 Simply Local Magazine Conference Sponsorship x $500.00 $32,844.49
4/9/24 EquipmentShare Conference Sposorship x $1,000.00 $33,844.49
4/9/24 Graphic Imprints Exhibitor Registration x $425.00 $34,269.49
4/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $34,256.49
4/26/24 Hertz Dollar Conferece Expense x $250.40 $34,006.09
4/27/24 The Spoke Shop Conference Expense 1369 x $800.00 $33,206.09
4/27/24 Doubletree by Hilton Billings Conference Expense 1370 x $16,813.84 $16,392.25
4/27/24 Spitz Conference Expense 1371 x $1,265.00 $15,127.25
4/27/24 Ariana Skarsten Conference Expense 1372 x $437.50 $14,689.75
4/27/24 VOID ‐ Bull Hollow Barbeque and Catering Conference Expense paid by City of Billings 1373 $0.00 $14,689.75
4/27/24 Kory Thomspon Conference Expense 1374 x $836.05 $13,853.70
4/27/24 City of Billings Conference Expense 1375 x $258.67 $13,595.03

Montana Trails Recreation Park Assn

Balance Forward



4/29/24 Grondahl Recreation Conference Sponsorship x $3,000.00 $16,595.03
4/29/24 Tractor and Equipment Company Conference Sponsorship x $1,000.00 $17,595.03
5/1/24 TicketLeap Deposit Registration ‐ $15,375.00, Exhibitor ‐ $3,937.25 x $19,312.25 $36,907.28

5/2/24 Paypal
Silent Auction‐$184.69, Exhibitor‐$727.08, Memberships ‐$133.65    Job 
Board‐$48.01 x $1,093.43 $38,000.71

5/2/24 The Empower Group Conference Expense 1376 x $4,647.74 $33,352.97
5/2/24 Tiny's Tavern Conference Expense 1377 x $2,598.00 $30,754.97
5/2/24 Steve Herrig Conferene Income ‐ Silent Auction x $60.00 $30,814.97
5/2/24 Donna Gaukler Conference Income ‐ Silent Auction $65.00 $30,879.97
5/2/24 Savannah Deuter Scholarship 1378 x $1,000.00 $29,879.97
5/2/24 Jillian Waltman Scholarship 1379 x $1,000.00 $28,879.97
5/2/24 Craft Local Conference Expense 1380 x $500.00 $28,379.97
5/3/24 City of Bozeman Conferene Expense  1381 x $271.50 $28,108.47
5/7/24 City of Billings Conference Expense ‐ Bull Hollow Barbecue Reimbursement 1382 x $1,262.70 $26,845.77
5/20/24 Rachael Guaraglia Silent Auction Income x $70.00 $26,915.77
5/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $26,902.77
6/13/24 City of Whitefish DRNC Conference Sponsorship x $333.00 $27,235.77
6/13/24 Pay Pal Transfer $63.06 Hopkins Silent Auction, $57.42 membership x $120.48 $27,356.25
6/24/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $27,343.25
7/23/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $27,330.25
8/23/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $27,317.25
9/9/24 Montana Nonprofit Association Membership Renewal 1383 x $85.00 $27,232.25
9/26/24 Front Desk Inc.  2nd Quarter  1384 x $3,750.00 $23,482.25
9/23/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $23,469.25
10/16/24 United States Liability Insurance Co.  Annual Premium 1385 x $1,165.00 $22,304.25
10/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $22,291.25
11/1/24 National Park and Recreation Association Annul Membership 1386 x $250.00 $22,041.25
11/20/24 AC Marriot Deposit 2025 Conference Debit x $2,500.00 $19,541.25
11/22/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $19,528.25
12/16/24 Front Desk Inc.  Q3 2024 1387 x $3,750.00 $15,778.25
12/23/24 Larry Grondahl Conference Sponsorship x $5,000.00 $20,778.25
12/23/24 Mailchimp Monthly Fees x $13.00 $20,765.25
12/30/24 AC Hotel Deposit 2025 Conference x $2,000.00 $18,765.25

  $55,846.98 $53,751.96



Beginning Cash Balance $20,860.27 $18,765.25 $18,765.25
Expenses Actual 2024 Approved 2025 Actual 2025

Fees and Memberships
Corporate Fee and By-law Changes $20.00

Montana Nonprofit Association Membership $85.00 $85.00
Montana Trails Coalition Membership $100.00 $50.00

NRPA Membership $250.00 $250.00
Website and E-Newsletter Fees

E-Newsletter Fees $156.00 $156.00 $39.00
Web page hosting support $285.97 $229.99 $323.54

Website Annual contract $299.00 $299.00 $299.00
Liability Insurance 

Annual Premium $1,165.00 $1,165.00
Student Expenses

Student Scholarships $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Student expense for conference $1,500.00

MTRPA Conference Expenses
Convention Center Fees, Food, and Beverages $28,075.59 $25,000.00 $2,500.00

Program Guide and Supplies $2,064.61 $2,500.00 $5,134.18
Other (Speaker fees & travel, entertainment, etc.) $6,094.31 $2,500.00 $1,470.00

Awards $271.50 $300.00
Office Supplies and Bank Fees

Office Supplies $20.00
Bank Fees

Professional Development  
NRPA National Conference
Membership Development $500.00

Legislative Support
Resource Development Coordinator  

Contract $15,000.00 $15,000.00
Consultant Travel ($1,000 mileage, $300 food, $700 hotel) $2,000.00 $310.99

Total $55,846.98 $53,574.99 $10,076.71
Revenue Actual 2024 Approved 2025 Actual 2025

Conference Revenue
Registration $21,050.00 $25,000.00 $7,180.00

Conference Sponsorships $21,144.08 $13,750.00 $16,020.78
Exhibitor Booths $7,237.25 $4,500.00 $4,980.00

Silent Auction/Fundraisers $442.75 $1,500.00

Memberships  $3,829.87 $5,500.00 $5,487.72
 
Website Revenue (job board and web ads) $48.01 $250.00

Interest   

Scholarship funding $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Total $53,751.96 $52,500.00 $35,668.50

Year End Cash Balance $18,765.25 $17,690.26 $44,357.04
EOY 2024 includes 2025 Conference expense of $4,500
and 2025 Conference Income of $5,000

MTRPA Budget vs. Actual 2025  



Date Payee / Recpt Source Description Ck No. Cleared Disbursmt Recpt Balance
Balance Forward $18,765.25

1/2/25 Front Desk, Inc. Web Page Hosting - $229.99; Website Annual Contract - $299.00 1388 x $528.99 $18,236.26
1/8/25 PayPal Memberships - $3,098.34; Conf. Sponsor $387.55 x $3,485.89 $21,722.15
1/3/25 City of Whitefish Membership x $240.00 $21,962.15

1/15/25 Play Space Designs Conference Exhibitor Fee x $470.00 $22,432.15
1/16/24 Joel Meier Scholarship Donation x $2,000.00 $24,432.15
1/22/25 Mail Chimp Newsletter Monthly Fee x $13.00 $24,419.15
1/29/25 Steiner Thuesen Conference Exhibitor Fee - $470; Sponsor $300 x $770.00 $25,189.15
2/7/25 Network Solutions Domain Renewal x $75.56 $25,113.59
2/8/25 Network Solutions Donmain Privacy Protection x $17.99 $25,095.60

2/10/25 Great Western Recreation Exhibitor - $470, Sponsor $4,000 x $4,470.00 $29,565.60
2/12/25 Water and Environmental Technologies $350 Sponsorship; $530 Exhibitor Booth; $400 extra attendees x $1,280.00 $30,845.60
2/13/25 City of Missoula, City of Kalispell Missoula - $5940 Conf Registration; Kalispell Membership $360 x $6,300.00 $37,145.60
2/19/25 Northwest Playground Equipment Ince Sponsorship x $2,000.00 $39,145.60
2/19/25 K2 Ventures Inc Sponsorship x $1,000.00 $40,145.60
2/19/25 Great Western Recreation Refund Exhibitor Overpayment 1390 x $470.00 $39,675.60
2/24/25 Mail Chimp Newsletter Monthly Fee x $13.00 $39,662.60
2/26/25 Garrett & Company Sponsorship x $1,000.00 $40,662.60
2/28/25 Patrick Plantenberg MUCFA Booth x $670.00 $41,332.60
3/3/25 Univeristy of Montana Conference Registration x $1,240.00 $42,572.60
3/3/25 City of Lewistown Annual Membership x $60.00 $42,632.60
3/7/25 Dakota Playground Exhibitor - $470 x $470.00 $43,102.60

3/12/25 KLJ Solutions Holding Company Exhibitor - $530 x $530.00 $43,632.60
3/12/25 Front Desk, Inc. Travel Expenses 1389 $310.99 $43,321.61
3/17/25 Amazon Conference supplies Debit x $101.78 $43,219.83
3/19/25 AC Marriot Conference Convention Center Fees Debit x $2,500.00 $40,719.83
3/19/25 Clean Slate Conference supplies Debit x $430.00 $40,289.83
3/19/25 4Imprint Confernce supplies Debit x $1,099.09 $39,190.74
3/20/25 4Imprint Confernce supplies Debit x $3,428.50 $35,762.24
3/21/25 Montana Party Rental Conference supplies Debit x $19.91 $35,742.33
3/24/25 Amazon Conference supplies Debit x $8.89 $35,733.44
3/24/25 Mail Chimp Newsletter Monthly Fee Debit x $13.00 $35,720.44
3/24/25 Sanbell - Rocky Mountain Exhibitor x $970.00 $36,690.44
